

GEORGIA M. MCGINTY A/K/A
GEORGIA M. FRASER AND JOHN
FRANCIS MCGINTY (w/h),

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND
RAISER, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

JIA WEN ZHENG, JERINSON M.
MEDRANO PERALTA, AND
BRACHY FELIZDELAPAZ,

Defendants.

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-001368-23

Civil Action

On Appeal from an Order of the
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, Middlesex County
Docket No. Mid-L-1085-23

Sat Below:
Hon. Bruce J. Kaplan, J.S.C.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Of counsel:

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP**

Tracey Salmon-Smith (ID 014711991)

Jennifer G. Chawla (ID 122152014)

Justin M. Ginter (ID 127472015)

600 Campus Drive

Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-1047

Phone: (973) 549-7000

tracey.salmonsmith@faegredrinker.com

jennifer.chawla@faegredrinker.com

justin.ginter@faegredrinker.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Uber Technologies, Inc. and
Rasier, LLC*

On the brief:

PERKINS COIE LLP

Jacob Taber (*pro hac vice pending*)

1155 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10036

Phone: (212) 262-6900

jtaber@perkinscoie.com

Michael R. Huston (*pro hac vice pending*)

Samantha J. Burke (*pro hac vice pending*)

2901 N. Central Avenue Suite 2000

Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788

Phone: (202) 434-1630

mhuston@perkinscoie.com

sburke@perkinscoie.com

Dated: March 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Procedural History	4
Statement of Facts	4
A. Plaintiffs used the Uber Rides platform.....	4
B. Ms. McGinty confirmed that she had read and agreed to Uber’s December Terms.	5
C. The December Terms contain an unambiguous arbitration agreement that also covers third-party beneficiaries and delegates most issues to the arbitrator.	7
D. Ms. McGinty had also agreed to Uber’s January 2021 Terms.....	10
E. The trial court denied Uber’s motion to compel arbitration.	11
Argument.....	12
I. Ms. McGinty formed an enforceable arbitration agreement with Uber through the December Terms. (Da301–304.).....	14
A. Uber’s digital interface gave Ms. McGinty reasonable notice of the contract’s terms.....	15
B. The December Terms unambiguously apprised Ms. McGinty that she was waiving her right to sue Uber in court.	16
1. The December Terms’ arbitration agreement satisfies <i>Atalese</i>	17
(a) This Court has repeatedly held that an arbitration agreement need not contain an express jury trial waiver.....	18
(b) The parties’ agreement details the distinctions between arbitration and a judicial forum.	21
2. Ms. McGinty knew that she was waiving her right to a jury by agreeing to arbitration.	24

C. The arbitrator has sole authority to determine the enforceability of the arbitration agreement.....	25
D. If <i>Atalese</i> precluded enforcement of this arbitration agreement, then it is preempted by the FAA as interpreted by the Supreme Court of the United States.	30
II. Ms. McGinty cannot escape her agreement with Uber by claiming that her daughter agreed to the December Terms on her behalf. (Da298–304.).....	34
A. Plaintiffs’ daughter was acting as Ms. McGinty’s agent when she agreed to the December Terms.....	35
III. If the December Terms are invalid, the January Terms would still require arbitration of this dispute. (Da304.).....	41
IV. The agreement is enforceable against Mr. McGinty. (Da298–304.).....	43
V. Uber did not waive its right to arbitrate with Plaintiffs. (Da298–304.).....	48
Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order Denying Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier LLC’s
Motion to Compel Arbitration and Dismiss Litigation
Entered November 22, 2023 Da298

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allgor v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 280 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 1995).....	46
<i>AMB Prop., LP v. Penn Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 418 N.J. Super. 441 (App. Div. 2011).....	38
<i>Amir v. D’Agostino</i> , 328 N.J. Super. 141 (App. Div. 1998).....	31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	30, 33
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014) 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 41, 43	43
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Brawer v. Brawer</i> , 329 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2000).....	27, 29
<i>Broadway Maint. Corp. v. Rutgers, the State Univ.</i> , 90 N.J. 253 (1982)	45
<i>Caspi v. Microsoft Network, L.L.C.</i> , 323 N.J. Super. 118 (App. Div. 1999).....	16
<i>Christ Hosp. v. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , 330 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 2000).....	31
<i>Chung v. StudentCity.Com, Inc.</i> , No. 10-10943, 2013 WL 504757 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2013).....	40
<i>Cole v. Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 215 N.J. 265 (2013)	49, 50
<i>Collazo v. Prime Flight of Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-21312, 2020 WL 3958498 (D.N.J. July 13, 2020).....	18, 19

Colloty v. Schuman,
73 N.J.L. 92 (Sup. Ct. 1905).....35

Columbus Circle NJ LLC v. Island Constr. Co., LLC,
No. A-1907-15T1, 2017 WL 958489 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
Mar. 13, 2017) (unpublished opinion).....17

Cottrell v. Holtzberg,
468 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 2021)26

Danaher Corp. v. Lean Focus, LLC,
No. 19-cv-750, 2021 WL 3190389 (W.D. Wis. July 28, 2021).....42

Delgado v. BMW Fin. Servs. NA, LLC,
No. A-0933-22, 2023 WL 5538644 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
Aug. 29, 2023) (unpublished opinion).....20

Dixon v. Rutgers, the State Univ. of N.J.,
110 N.J. 432 (1988)32

Drosos v. GMM Global Money Managers Ltd.,
No. A-3674-21, 2023 WL 7545067 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
Nov. 14, 2023) (unpublished opinion).....19, 20, 21, 22

Duncan v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 700606/2020, 2023 WL 7198189 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty.
Sept. 27, 2023)5

Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Willmar, LLC,
756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014)44

Edwards v. Mohammed,
No. MID-L-3906-19 (N.J. Super. Ct. Middlesex Cty. Jan. 7, 2022).....5

Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y v. Moreno,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2017).....44

Fathollah, v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 22-STCV-22014 (Cal. Super. Ct. L.A. Cty. Sept. 30, 2022).....47

Franklin Township Board of Education v. Quakertown Education Association,
274 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 1994).....32

Frederick v. Law Office of Fox Kohler & Assocs. PLLC LLC,
852 F. App’x 673 (3d Cir. 2021)22, 23, 24

Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., P.A.,
168 N.J. 124 (2001)31

GEM Advisors, Inc. v. Corporacion Sidenor, S.A.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)41

Goffe v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.,
238 N.J. 191 (2019)28, 30

Gras v. Assocs. First Cap. Corp.,
346 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 2001)28

Griffin v. Burlington Volkswagen, Inc.,
411 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div. 2010)18, 21, 22

Hall v. Healthsouth Rehabilitation Hospital of Vineland,
No. A-2453-12T4, 2013 WL 3581263 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
July 16, 2013).....44

Hamilton v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 22-cv-6917, 2023 WL 5769500 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2023).....25, 47, 48

Heidbreder v. Epic Games, Inc.,
438 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D.N.C. 2020)37, 38, 40

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....26

Hojnowski ex rel. Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park,
375 N.J. Super. 568 (App. Div. 2005)45

Hudik–Ross, Inc. v. 1530 Palisade Ave. Corp.,
131 N.J. Super. 159 (App. Div. 1974)49

Jansen v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
342 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001)45, 46

Jaworski v. Ernst & Young U.S. LLP,
441 N.J. Super. 464 (App. Div. 2015)18

Kearns v. Sadat,
 No. 22-CV-017881 (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda Cty. June 14, 2023).....47

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....15, 30, 31

Landy v. Natural Power Source, LLC,
 No. 21-cv-00425, 2021 WL 3634162 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2021).....36

Leitner v. Braen,
 51 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 1958).....27

Leodori v. CIGNA Corp.,
 175 N.J. 293 (2003)29, 31

Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,
 173 N.J. 76 (2002)14

Matullo v. Sky Zone Trampoline Park,
 472 N.J. Super. 220 (App. Div. 2022).....39, 40

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,
 225 N.J. 289 (2016)12, 18, 26

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC,
 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)28, 30, 33, 34

MZM Constr. Co. v. N.J. Bldg. Laborers Statewide Benefit Funds,
 974 F.3d 386 (3d. Cir. 2020)26

N.J. Lawyers’ Fund for Client Prot. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
 203 N.J. 208 (2010)35, 37

Otis Elevator Co. v. Stafford,
 95 N.J.L. 79 (Sup. Ct. 1920).....32

Red Bank Reg’l Educ. Ass’n v. Red Bank Reg’l High Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
 78 N.J. 122 (1978)32

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....26

<i>Rodriguez v. Hudson Cty. Collision Co.</i> , 296 N.J. Super. 213 (App. Div. 1997)	38
<i>Rudbart v. North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 127 N.J. 344 (1992)	28
<i>Santana v. SmileDirectClub, LLC</i> , 475 N.J. Super. 279 (App. Div. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Sears Mortg. Corp. v. Rose</i> , 134 N.J. 326 (1993)	35, 36
<i>Shadel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 311 (Law Div. 1984)	39
<i>Shenouda v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 601854/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Jan. 3, 2024) (NYSCEF Doc. No. 120)	5
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 244 N.J. 30 (2020)	16
<i>Snow v. Uber</i> , No. 23-STCV-10027 (Cal. Super. Ct. L.A. Cty. Oct. 10, 2023)	46
<i>Spaeth v. Srinivasan</i> , 403 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Stutheit v. Elmwood Park Auto Mall</i> , No. A-4915-17T2, 2018 WL 6757030 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 26, 2018) (unpublished opinion)	18, 21
<i>Sylvan Learning Sys., Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2000)	37
<i>West Jersey Title & Guar. Co. v. Industrial Trust Co.</i> , 27 N.J. 144 (1958)	31

Williams v. Ysabel,
No. A-1391-22, 2023 WL 5768422 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
Sept. 7, 2023) (unpublished opinion) 15, 16, 24, 29, 41, 43

Wilzig v. Sisselman,
209 N.J. Super. 25 (App. Div. 1986).....39

Wolfire Games, LLC v. Valve Corp.,
No. C21-0563, 2021 WL 4952220 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021).....40

Wollen v. Gulf Stream Restoration & Cleaning, LLC,
468 N.J. Super. 483 (App. Div. 2021)16

Zambrana v. Pressler & Pressler, LLP,
No. 16-CV-2907, 2016 WL 7046820 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Third Restatement of Agency § 3.0536, 40
